negatively impacted by movements in exchange rates, particularly the higher GBP:USD relative to 2021. On a
constant currency basis, the organic revenue growth was 10.6% (FY21: 12.1%) which we consider to be a
significant achievement given the tough comparator.

More detail on revenue performance in each of our operating segments is included in the CEO Review.

The FY22 revenue includes four months of revenue from Acuant and two months of revenue from the acquisition
of Cloudcheck. As required by IFRS 3 (Business Combinations), the revenue for Acuant includes a negative
adjustment of £1.4m related to the restatement to fair value of the acquired deferred revenue balance
(commonly known as the deferred revenue ‘haircut’). We have presented a pro forma revenue measure that
includes pre-acquisition revenue from Acuant (eight months) and Cloudcheck (ten months) so that both have

12 months included. In addition, we have adjusted for the deferred revenue haircut adjustment explained above
to present revenue on a normalised basis.

Total
Revenue

Pre-

acquisition
/disposal
Revenue

Deferred
Revenue

Haircut
Pro forma
Revenue

  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Subscription revenues:

Consumption-based  35,830 5,848 - 41,678

Term-based  76,465 14,781 1,381 92,627

Total subscription revenues  112,295 20,629 1,381 134,305

Consumption  115,212 (409) - 114,803

Other  14,973 9,711 - 24,684

Revenue  242,480 29,931 1,381 273,792

In total, 94% (pro forma 91%) of revenue came from the combination of subscriptions and consumption revenue
models. On a pro forma basis 49% of revenue came from subscription agreements. Term-based subscriptions
increased by 12.8% driven by recovery in the Fraud segment while consumption revenue, which is
predominantly in the Identity segment, grew by 9.6%. Excluding the revenue from the US stimulus project,

consumption revenue increased by 19.6%.

Gross margin for the year was 70.9% (FY21: 70.1%) and increased due to a change in the sales mix, such as
growth in the higher-margin Fraud segment relative to the prior year.